Sales, general and administration1,2 -5,777 -5,986 -5,181  -22,088 -22,319

Items affecting comparability - sales, general and administration2 -24 9 -7  122 -470

Share of profits of associated companies and joint ventures 33 39 12   94 60

Operating profit before amortization of acquisition-related
intangible assets (EBITA) 4,390 4,740 4,018   17,567 15,127

Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets -199 -202 -201   -809 -778

Operating profit 4,191 4,538 3,817  16,758 14,349

Financial items -172 -303 -184   -958 -1,309

Profit before tax 4,019 4,235 3,633  15,800 13,040

Income taxes -990 -1,189 -1,033   -4,053 -2,828

Profit for the period  3,029 3,046 2,600  11,747 10,212

Earnings attributable to:

Owners of the Parent company 2,640 2,716 2,265  10,228 9,216

Non-controlling interests 389 330 335  1,519 996

Earnings per share, SEK - owners of the Parent company

 - before and after dilution effects 3.76 3.87 3.22  14.56 13.12

Average number of shares before and after dilution, millions 702.3 702.3 702.3  702.3 702.3

1Of which, depreciation/amortization -1,835 -1,925 -1,773  -7,349 -7,477

2Of which, impairment -65 -58 -141  -322 -52

Gross margin 32.8 31.7 32.1  32.4 29.4

EBITA margin 14.2 14.1 14.0  14.4 11.7

Operating margin 13.5 13.5 13.3  13.8 11.1

Financial net margin -0.6 -0.9 -0.6   -0.8 -1.0

Profit margin 12.9 12.6 12.7  13.0 10.1

Income taxes -3.2 -3.5 -3.6   -3.3 -2.2

Net margin 9.7 9.1 9.1  9.7 7.9

Excluding items affecting comparability:

Gross margin 32.7 31.7 32.4   32.5 29.5

EBITA margin 14.2 14.1 14.4   14.5 12.3

Operating margin 13.5 13.5 13.7   13.8 11.7

Financial net margin -0.6 -0.9 -0.6   -0.8 -1.0

Profit margin 12.9 12.6 13.1   13.0 10.7

Income taxes -3.2 -3.5 -3.7   -3.3 -2.3

Net margin  9.7 9.1 9.4   9.7 8.4

Essity Aktiebolag (publ) – Year-end Report 2020

Essity Aktiebolag (publ), Box 200, SE-101 23 Stockholm, Sweden. www.essity.com. Corp. Reg. No. 556325-5511   13

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

SEKm 2020:4 2019:4 2020:3   2012 1912

Profit for the period 3,029 3,046 2,600  11,747 10,212

Other comprehensive income for the period